
 
 

v1 2015 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting Environment Committee 

Date Wednesday 13 September 2017 

Time 10.00 am 

Place The Chamber, City Hall, The 
Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

 
Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found at  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment  
 
Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live at 
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts where you can also view past 
meetings. 
 
Members of the Committee 
Leonie Cooper AM (Chair) 
Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM 

Shaun Bailey AM 
David Kurten AM 
Joanne McCartney AM 

 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chair of the Committee to deal with the business 

listed below.  

Ed Williams, Executive Director of Secretariat 
Tuesday 5 September 2017 

 
Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Clare Bryant, Committee Officer; telephone: 020 7983 4616;  
Email: clare.bryant@london.gov.uk; minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
For media enquiries please contact Mary Dolan, Telephone 020 7983 4603; 
Email: mary.dolan@london.gov.uk.  If you have any questions about individual items, please contact 
the author whose details are at the end of the report.  
 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda.  A guide for the press and public on attending and reporting meetings of local 
government bodies, including the use of film, photography, social media and other means is available 
at www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.  
 
There is access for disabled people, and induction loops are available.  There is limited underground 
parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be allocated on a first-come first-served basis.  
Please contact Facilities Management on 020 7983 4750 in advance if you require a parking space or 
further information. 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf


 

 
Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   
 

 
 

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

3 
 

Agenda 
Environment Committee 
Wednesday 13 September 2017 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements  
 
 To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chair.  

 
 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact:  Clare Bryant, clare.bryant@london.gov.uk, 020 7983 4616 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

(a) Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

 

(b) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 

in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 

Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and 

 

(c) Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 

relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 

which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 

of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s 

Monitoring Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary 

action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 
 
 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 32) 

 
 The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 July 2017 to be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

 The appendix to the minutes set out on pages 9 to 31 is attached for Members and officers only 

but is available from the following area of the Greater London Authority’s website: 

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:clare.bryant@london.gov.uk
http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment


 

4 
 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 33 - 58) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Clare Bryant; Clare.bryant@london.gov.uk ; 020 7983 4616 

 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed and outstanding actions 

arising from its previous meetings. 

 
 

5 Action Taken under Delegated Authority (Pages 59 - 108) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Clare Bryant, Clare.bryant@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 4616 

 
The Committee is recommended note the action taken by the Chair under delegated 
authority, following consultation with the party Group Lead Members, namely to 
agree: 
 
(a) The output arising from the discussion on tube noise and the response 

provided by the Deputy Mayor for Transport, as attached as Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 2 of the report. 

 

(b)  The Committee’s report Park life: Ensuring green spaces remain a hit with 
Londoners, as attached to Appendix 3 of the report, and to note the report. 

 
 

6 Draft London Environment Strategy (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Ian Williamson, environmentcommittee@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6541 

 

The Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Note the report as background to putting questions to invited guests on the 

Draft London Environment Strategy, and notes the subsequent discussion; 

and   

 

(b) Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with party group lead 

members, to agree the London Assembly’s response to the Mayor’s Draft 

London Environment Strategy.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Clare.bryant@london.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.bryant@london.gov.uk
mailto:environmentcommittee@london.gov.uk


 

5 
 

7 Environment Committee Work Programme (Pages 111 - 116) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director of Secretariat 

Contact: Ian Williamson, scrutiny@london.gov.uk; 020 7983 6541 

 

The Committee is recommended to:  

 

(a) Agree to extend discussion of the Mayor’s Draft Environment Strategy to its 

next meeting, in October 2017, as well as the current meeting, postponing 

each subsequent topic by one meeting in consequence; and 

 

(b) That the Committee agrees the note of the site visit to Millbrook Proving 
Ground which took place on 23 August 2017, as attached as Appendix 1 to 
the report. 

 
 

8 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Wednesday 18 October 2017 at 10.00 am 

in the Chamber, City Hall. 
 
 

9 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent  
 
 
 

mailto:scrutiny@london.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk  v1/2017 

 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 
 

Report to: Environment Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 13 September 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public 
 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 

interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 

gifts and hospitality to be made. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 

as disclosable pecuniary interests1; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 

items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 

withdr
[...]
rson from 

whom a Member has received a gift or hospitality with an estimated value of at least £25, Members 

are asked to disclose these at the meeting, either at the declarations of interest agenda item or when 

the interest becomes apparent.  

3.9 It is for Members to decide, in light of the particular circumstances, whether their receipt of a gift or 

hospitality, could, on a reasonable estimation of a member of the public with knowledge of the 

relevant facts, with justification, be regarded as so significant that it would be likely to prejudice the 

Member’s judgement of the public interest. Where receipt of a gift or hospitality could be so 

regarded, the Member must exercise their judgement as to whether or not, they should participate in 

any given discussions and/or decisions business of within and by the GLA. 

 

4. Legal Implications 
 

4.1 The legal implications are as set out in the body of this report. 

 
5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: None 

Contact Officer: Clare Bryant, Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 4616 

E-mail: Clare.bryant@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting: Environment Committee 
Date: Thursday 13 July 2017 
Time: 2.30 pm 
Place: Chamber, City Hall, The Queen's 

Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment  

 

 
Present: 
Leonie Cooper AM (Chair) 
Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Shaun Bailey AM 
David Kurten AM 
Joanne McCartney AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Jennette Arnold OBE AM.  

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment


Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 
Thursday 13 July 2017 

 

 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 be signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 

 
 
4   Action Taken under Delegated Authority (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

 That the recent action taken by the Chair under delegated authority to agree in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members the Committee’s response to the 

Draft Aviation National Policy Statement be noted. 

 
 
5   Summary List of Action (Item 5) 

 
5.1      The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat.  
 
5.2      Resolved:  
 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 
Committee be noted. 

 
 
6   Waste Management - Circular Economy (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on Waste Management – The Circular Economy to the following invited 

guests: 

 

 Dr Liz Goodwin, Chair, London Waste and Recycling Board;  

 Clare Ollerenshaw, Circular Economy Manager, London Waste and Recycling Board;  

 Andy Richmond, Policy & Programmes Manager, Greater London Authority; 

 Keith James, Textiles Delivery Manager, Waste and Resources Action Programme;  

 Rebecca Trevalyan, Chief Lending Officer, Library of Things; and   

 Viv Taylor, Head of Growth & Marketing, OLIO. 

 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 
Thursday 13 July 2017 

 

 
 

6.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

6.3 Resolved:  

 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair in consultation with the Deputy 

Chair and party Group Lead Members to agree any outputs arising from the 

discussion.   

 
 
7   Environment Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 
That the work programme as set out in the report be noted. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Wednesday, 13 September 2017 at 

10.00am in the Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

 
 
10   Close of Meeting  

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 4.14pm. 

 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Clare Bryant, Committee Officer; telephone: 020 7983 5520; 

Email: clare.bryant@london.gov.uk; minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Appendix 1 
 

London Assembly Environment Committee – 13 July 2017 
 

Transcript of Item 6 – The Circular Economy 
 

 

Leonie Cooper AM (Chair):  Thank you.  That brings us on to item 6 pretty quickly, which is going to be the 

main subject of today’s meeting, which is our discussion of the circular economy.  We are going to start by 

playing a video from the Ellen MacArthur Foundation, and then I will introduce our guests - you are very 

welcome - who we will then ask a variety of questions.   

 

Re-thinking Progress: The Circular Economy 

 

Leonie Cooper AM (Chair):  There we have it, a cartoon introduction to the circular economy, but it 

probably sets it out quite nicely.   

 

I am just goi
[...]
e 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



 

                                                                      

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Summary List of Actions 
 

Report to: Environment Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 13 September 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public. 

 
 
 
1. Summary  

 
1.1 This report sets out details of completed and ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Environment Committee. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the completed and outstanding actions arising from its 

previous meetings. 

 

 

Actions Arising from the Meeting on 13 July 2017 

 

Minute 

Number 

Topic Status For action by 

6. Waste Management – Circular Economy 

(Item 6) 

The Committee delegated authority to the 

Chair, Leonie Cooper AM, in consultation 

with the Deputy Chair and party Group Lead 

Members to agree any output arising from 

the discussion on Waste Management.   

 

 

Ongoing. 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

Actions Arising from the Meeting on 16 March 2017 

 

Minute 

Number 

Topic Status For action by 

5. Tube Noise (Item 5) 

The Committee delegated authority to the 

Chair, Leonie Cooper AM, in consultation 

with party Group Lead Members to agree any 

output arising from discussion on Tube noise. 

 

 

Completed.  

See agenda Item 5. 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



        

Actions Arising from the Meeting of 19 January 2017 

 

Minute 

Number 

Topic Status For action by 

6. Green Spaces (Item 6) 

Authority was delegated to the Chair, 

Leonie Cooper AM, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members, to agree any output 

arising from the green spaces investigation. 

 

Completed.  

See agenda Item 5 

 

7.  Water Mains (Item 7) 

Authority was delegated to the Chair, 

Leonie Cooper AM, in consultation with party 

Group Lead Members, to agree any output 

arising from the discussion on water mains. 

 

In progress. Scrutiny Manager 

 

 

Actions Arising from the Meeting of 8 December 2016 

 

Minute 

Number 

Topic Status For action by 

6. Green Spaces (Item 6) 

During the course of the discussion Members 

requested a copy of Enable Leisure and 

Culture’s events strategy. 

Completed. 

Attached as 

Appendix 1.  

 

 

 

10. Proposals to Ban Diesel Vehicles 

(Item 10) 

Authority was delegated to the Chair, in 

consultation with party Group Lead Members, 

to agree any output arising from the 

discussion. 

 

 

 

In progress. 

 

 

 

Scrutiny Manager 

 

 

 

Page 34



        

 Actions Arising from the Meeting of 13 October 2016 

 

Minute 

Number 

Topic Status For action by 

5. Discussion with the Deputy Mayor for 

Environment and Energy (Item 5) 

 

During the course of the discussion, Members 

requested that:  

 If it is detailed in the upcoming 

budget process, the Assistant 

Director, Environment, provide the 

Committee with detail of the amount 

of funding potentially available from 

ERDF funding for a renewal of the 

RE:FIT programme; and 

 

 The Committee is provided with the 

results of the GLA’s feasibility and 

options development work on Energy 

for Londoners as an energy provider 

and the potential for offering 

affordable energy tariffs to 

Londoners, and associated timescales. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Completed 

Attached as 

Appendix 2. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Ongoing.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Assistant Director, 

Environment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. Legal Implications 
 

3.1   The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 

4.1 There are no financial implications to the Greater London Authority arising from this report. 

 
 

List of appendices to this report:   

Appendix 1 – Wansworth Borough Council– Community Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 

 27 November 2014 

Appendix 2 – Response from Assistant Director – Environment, Greater London Authority  -  

 RE:FIT Programme 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
List of Background Papers: Member Delegated Authority Form 808 and 785  

Contact Officer: Clare Bryant, Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 4616 

Email: Clare.bryant@london.gov.uk 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



Page 1 of 6 
(Paper No. 14-628) 

PAPER NO. 14-628 
WANDSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

COMMUNITY SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 
27TH NOVEMBER 2014 

EXECUTIVE – 1ST DECEMBER 2014 

Report by the Director of Housing and Community Services on the proposed Events Policy 
for the Borough’s parks, commons and open spaces (excluding Battersea Park).  

SUMMARY 

In July 2014 (Paper No. 14-365), the Executive approved a consultation exercise on 
proposals to introduce an Events Policy for the management of events in/on the 
Borough’s parks, commons and open spaces, excluding Battersea Park which already 
has an agreed policy in place (Paper No. 11-850). This Paper contains the results of the 
consultation and the proposals for the introduction of the policy. 

The Executive are recommended to approve the Events Policy for the Borough’s parks, 
commons and open spaces. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to support the recommendation. 

The Director of Finance comments that income generated by normal activities and 
events held in the open spaces will accrue to the planned Leisure and Culture Staff 
Mutual.  If any new ‘exceptional’ events take place, income will be shared 30% to the 
Staff Mutual, 70% to the Council after taking account of any additional costs incurred by 
either party.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Community Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to
support the recommendation in paragraph 3.

2. If the Community Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee approve any views,
comments or r
[...]
ehily (Assistant Director - Environment, Greater London Authority 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



 

                                                                    

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated 
Authority  
 

Report to: Environment Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 13 September 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public  

 
 
1. Summary  
 
1.1 This report sets out recent action taken by the Chair under delegated authority. 

 
 
2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 That the Committee note the action taken by the Chair under delegated authority, namely 

to agree, following consultation with the party Group Lead Members: 

 

(a)     The output arising from the discussion on tube noise and the response provided 

by the Deputy Mayor for Transport, as attached as Appendices 1 and 2 of this 

report. 

 

(b)  The Committee’s report Park life: Ensuring green spaces remain a hit with 

Londoners, as attached to Appendix 3 of this report and that the Committee 

notes the report. 

 

 

3. Background   
 
3.1 Under Standing Orders and the Assembly’s Scheme of Delegation, certain decisions by Members can 

be taken under delegated authority.  This report details those actions. 

  

3.2 On 16 March 2017, the Environment Committee resolved:  

 

The Committee delegated authority to the Chair, Leonie Cooper AM, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members to agree any output arising from discussion on Tube noise. 

 

3.3 On the 19 January 2017, the Environment Committee resolved: 

 

The Committee delegated to the Chair, Leonie Cooper AM, in consultation with party Group Lead 

Members, to agree any output arising from the green spaces investigation.  

Page 59

Agenda Item 5



        

 

4. Issues for Consideration  
 

4.1 Following consultation with the party Group Lead Members, the Chair agreed to write to the Deputy 

Mayor for Transport asking for a written update on the progress of TFL’s programme to reduce tube 

noise. A copy of the letter is attached as Appendix 1. 

 

4.2  The Deputy Mayor for Transport, Val Shawcross CBE, provided a response to the Chair’s letter on 

the 24 August 2017. This has been attached as Appendix 2. 

 

4.3  Following consultation with the party Group Lead Members, the Chair agreed the Committees report 

Park life: Ensuring green spaces remain a hit with Londoner, published on 5 July 2017, as attached 

as Appendix 3.  

 

4.4  The report contained seven recommendations for the Mayor of the Greater London Authority: 

  

 Recommendation 1 

In the forthcoming Environment Strategy, the Mayor should: 

 state his intention to run an accessibility audit of green space, comparing the results against 

the London Plan open space categorisation, noting areas of deficiency and signposting these 

areas for investment 

 clarify his plans to increase London’s green space in terms of quality, multifunctionality and 

accessibility 

 set out a specific action plan to improve green space data collection to help target 

investment which improves access to, and quality of, green spaces 

 

Recommendation 2 

The GLA should examine the feasibility of setting up a single, citywide website to provide key 

information on all London’s green spaces, including ways to get involved and a crowdfunding 

function. 

  
Recommendation 3 
The Mayor should highlight case studies and support best practice in achieving a finance model 
which draws from a variety of sources, specifically providing a research framework for documenting 
the value of green spaces and any value-added programmes conducted in these spaces. 

 
Recommendation 4 
The Mayor should help local authorities develop a better understanding of the benefits, challenges 
and implications of alternative delivery methods. 
 
Recommendation 5
[...]
iat 
 

Date: 13 September 2017 

 
This report will be considered in public 

 
 
 
1 Summary 

 

1.1 This paper sets out background information to a discussion on the London Environment Strategy.  

This is the first of two meetings examining the draft of this strategy during the period of public 

consultation. This meeting will give the committee the opportunity to question the Deputy Mayor 

for Environment and Energy, and GLA officers, about the proposed content of the strategy. It is 

proposed to discuss at this meeting the areas of climate change mitigation, energy, waste, and the 

transition to a low carbon circular economy.  

 

2 Recommendations  
 

2.1 That the Committee notes the report as background to putting questions to invited 

guests on the London Environment Strategy, and notes the subsequent discussion.   

 

2.2 That the Committee delegates authority to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree the London Assembly’s response to the Mayor’s Draft London 

Environment Strategy.   

 

3 Background   
 

3.1 The Mayor has a duty (under the Localism Act 2011) to produce an Environment Strategy. This 

replaces separate strategies (drawn up under the GLA Act 1999 and the GLA Act 2007), on air 

quality, biodiversity, climate change mitigation and energy, municipal waste, climate change 

adaptation and ambient noise. It is still required to cover these statutory issues. It also replaces non-

statutory strategies drawn up by the previous Mayor on water and business waste. 

  

3.2 The Mayor is required to consult the Assembly and the public on a draft of the Environment Strategy 

before publishing the final version. The draft was published in August and the consultation is open 

until 17 November 2017.1  
 

 

                                                 
1 See the strategy consultation page at https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/environment/draft-london-environment-
strategy-have-your-say  

Page 111

Agen
[...]
                                          

City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

 

Subject: Environment Committee Work 
Programme 

Report to: Environment Committee  
 

Report of:  Executive Director of Secretariat 

 
Date: 13 September 2017 
 

This report will be considered in public 

 
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report notes and updates the Committee’s work programme for the 2017/18 London Assembly 

year.  The programme was originally agreed at the June 2017 meeting, and is updated monthly.   

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the Committee agrees to extend discussion of the Mayor’s Draft Environment 

Strategy to its next meeting on 18 October 2017, as well as the current meeting, 

postponing each subsequent topic by one meeting in consequence and agree its updated 

work programme as stated in the report.  
 
2.2  That the Committee agrees the note of the site visit to Millbrook Proving Ground which 

took place on 23 August 2017, as attached as Appendix 1. 

 

3. Background  
 

3.1 The work programme for 2017/18 was originally agreed in June 2017, at the Committee’s first 

meeting of the Assembly year.   

 
3.2 A similar report will be submitted to each subsequent meeting to track the Committee’s work and 

propose any changes, including confirming dates and adding topics as required. 

   

 

4. Issues for Consideration 
 

Draft London Environment Strategy 

4.1 The Mayor published in August his Draft London Environment Strategy, the statutory document 

bringing together mayoral strategy on a range of environmental issues. The Committee’s main item 

for the meeting is a discussion with Shirley Rodrigues, the Deputy Mayor for Environment and 

Energy, to discuss the content of the draft strategy. The Committee is recommended to agree to 

meet the Deputy Mayor again next month, before publishing a response to the consultation on the 

draft strategy in November. A cov
[...]
ad the opportunity to ask questions about concerns over how well 
emissions testing reflects real on-the-road emissions, and how exit from the European Union 
may impact regulations and future testing. 

Among the labs toured were a chassis dynamometer which uses roller resistance to simulate 
inertia and air resistance, to enable testing of vehicle performance in controlled conditions in 
the laboratory.  It uses a human driver who follows a set programme of acceleration and 
deceleration.  Exhaust gases are captured and analysed.  In one of the labs the Members viewed 
a bus being tested. A major worldwide standard bus test programme was devised at Millbrook 
and is based on a real TfL route through central London.  

The Members then participated in a tour of the test tracks where they saw vehicles being tested 
on the road by using a portable lab on board. The tracks include an area with hills, and a track 
called Belgian pavé which emulates cobbled stone streets. It also has areas with potholes, and 
areas which test the impact of the tight steering, acceleration and braking typical of urban 
driving. 

 
                                                 
i
 Millbrook Group brochure  

Page 117

http://www.millbrook.co.uk/media/1640/group-brochure_web.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 118


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interests
	 
	GLA - Environment Committee 13-07-17

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Appendix 1 Parks and Commons Event Policy
	Item 5d - Part B - 14-628 Events Policy Appendix 1
	Item 5d - Part C - 14-365 Open Spaces Events Policy
	Item 5e - Actions from Deputy Mayor for Environment and Energy

	5 Action Taken under Delegated Authority
	DELEGATED AUTHORITY (a1)- Ap1 - Tube noise letter FINAL email
	a2ReplytoLeonieCooperretubenoiseneedstobereportedtoSepta
	(a3) Copy of Copy of 2017 08      Appx. 1 'Tube Noise Complaints'.xlsx (b)
	Item 5c - Ap2 - Green Spaces - Report

	6 Draft London Environment Strategy
	7 Environment Committee Work Pro

Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Environment Committee 
Date: Wednesday 13 September 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: The Chamber, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment  

 

 
Present: 
 
Leonie Cooper AM (Chair) 
Caroline Russell AM (Deputy Chair) 
Tony Arbour AM 
Shaun Bailey AM 
David Kurten AM 
Joanne McCartney AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Jennette Arnold OBE AM. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 

 
 
 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/environment


Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 

Wednesday 13 September 2017 

 

 
2 

 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 be signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 

Committee be noted. 

 
 
5   Action Taken under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

5.2 Resolved: 

 

That the action taken by the Chair under delegated authority, following 

consultation with party Group Leaders be noted, namely to agree: 

 

(a) The output arising from the discussion on tube noise and the response 

provided by the Deputy Mayor for Transport, as attached as Appendices 1 and 

2 to the report; and 

(b) The Committee’s report Park Life: Ensuring Green Spaces Remain a Hit with 

Londoners, as attached at Appendix 3 to the report, be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 

Wednesday 13 September 2017 

 

 
3 

 

 
6   Draft London Environment Strategy (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on the draft London Environment Strategy to the following invited guests: 

 

 Shirley Rodrigues, Deputy Mayor, Environment and Energy;  

 Patrick Feehily, Assistant Director, Environment;  

 James Hardy, Programme Manager, Energy Efficiency; 

 Peter North, Senior Manager, Programme Delivery, Sustainable Energy; and 

 Andrew Richmond, Policy and Programmes Manager, Waste and Green Economy. 

6.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

6.3 During the course of the discussion, the Deputy Mayor, Environment and Energy, agreed to: 
 

 Publish a list of targets within the Mayor’s draft London Environment Strategy, which 

it was expected would be achieved within the current Mayoral term; 

 Provide further information on pilots in relation to rail track photovoltaic; and 

 Provide clarification on what carbon emissions it was expected that vehicles would be 

responsible for as a proportion. 

6.4 During the course of the discussion, the Programme Manager, Energy Efficiency, agreed to 

provide further information on additional costs expected in building new schools which had a 

‘zero-carbon’ policy; 

 

6.5     Resolved:  

 

(a) That the report and discussion be noted; and 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair in consultation with the Deputy 

Chair and party Group Lead Members to agree the London Assembly’s 

response to the Mayor’s draft London Environment Strategy.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Environment Committee 

Wednesday 13 September 2017 

 

 
4 

 

 
 
7   Environment Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the Committee agrees to extend discussion of the Mayor’s draft 

Environment Strategy to its next meeting on 18 October 2017, postponing 

each subsequent topic by one meeting in consequence and agree its updated 

work programme, as stated in the report. 

 

(b) That the Committee agrees the note of the site visit to Millbrook Proving 

Ground, which took place on 23 August 2017, as attached as Appendix 1 to 

the report. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for Wednesday, 18 October 2017 at 

10.00am in the Chamber, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 

 
 
10   Close of Meeting  

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 12.15pm. 

 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair   Date 
 
Contact Officer: Clare Bryant, Committee Officer; telephone: 020 7983 4616;  

email: clare.bryant@london.gov.uk; minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 
 


